
West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny (External) 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 11th October, 2016

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sellis
Vice Chairman Cllr Cloke

Members: Cllr Ball
Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Jory
Cllr Leech
Cllr Pearce

Cllr Roberts
Cllr Sheldon
Cllr Stephens
Cllr Watts

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 8

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

4.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency

5.  Public Forum 9 - 10

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public.

6.  Hub Committee Forward Plan 11 - 14

If any Member seeks further clarity, or wishes to raise issues 
regarding any future Hub Committee agenda item, please contact 
Member Services before 12 noon on Friday, 7 October 2016 
to ensure that the lead officer(s) are aware of this request in 
advance of the meeting.

7.  Police and Crime Commissioner to attend (Alison 
Hernandez) 

8.  Community Safety Partnership  15 - 20

9.  Tavistock Townscape Heritage Initiative - Briefing Note 21 - 28

10.  Joint Local Plan Update - Standing Agenda Item 

11.  Task and Finish Group Updates:

(a) DCH Rent Review



Page No

12.  Committee Decisions Log 29 - 30

13.  Annual Work Programme 2016/17 31 - 32





 
 

At a Special Meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (EXTERNAL) 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy 
Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on MONDAY the 26th day of 
SEPTEMBER 2016 at 2.00 pm. 

 
Present:   Cllr D K A Sellis – Chairman 

    Cllr K Ball   Cllr R Cheadle   
Cllr N Jory       Cllr T G Pearce  
Cllr A Roberts  Cllr B Stephens 

     
Head of Paid Service 
Environmental Health Community Of Practice 
Lead 
Specialist – Community Safety, Safeguarding 
and Partnerships 

      Senior Specialist – Democratic Services   
 

Also in Attendance: Cllrs R E Baldwin, M J R Benson, M Davies,  
L Samuel, P R Sanders and J Yelland 

     
*O&S(E) 21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs D W Cloke, A F Leech, J 
Sheldon and L Watts. 

 
*O&S(E) 22 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The minutes of the Meeting held on 2 August 2016 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 

 
*O&S(E) 23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members and officers were asked to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting, but there 
were none made. 

   
*O&S(E) 24 PUBLIC FORUM 
 The Chairman informed that since the issue that had been raised by Mr 

Kevin Eady at the previous Committee meeting had not been addressed 
at that time (Minute *O&S(E) 14 refers), it had been deferred for 
consideration at this meeting (as below). 

  
 Issue raised by Mr Kevin Eady: 
 

“The out-of-hours GP clinic at Tavistock hospital is to cease from the 1st 
October 2016. This decision was taken in such a way that practically no-
one in Tavistock knew about it before the decision was announced. Even 
the announcement 
[...]
formed that Ms Elaine Fitzsimmons 

(Associate: Northern Locality, NEW Devon CCG and Mr Jerry Clough 
(Chief Operating Officer, NEW Devon CCG) were in attendance at this 
meeting in accordance with agenda item 7 below (Minute *O&S(E) 26 
below refers).  As a consequence, it was the Chairman’s intention for 
these issues to be raised under agenda item 7 and, at that point of the 
meeting, she would enable Mr Eady a further opportunity to address the 
Committee. 

 
*O&S(E) 25 HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

The most recent (published August 2016) Hub Committee Forward Plan 
was presented for consideration.  Whilst not directly linked to the Forward 
Plan, the Head of Paid Service informed the Committee of the intention for 
a Special Council meeting to be convened on 26 January 2017 to consider 
an agenda item relating to the Joint Local Plan. 

  
 
 



 
 

*O&S(E) 26 NEW DEVON CCG REPRESENTATIVES 
As highlighted in the Public Forum session (Minute *O&S(E) 24 above refers), 
Ms Fitzsimmons and Mr Clough were in attendance at this meeting to address 
the Committee and respond to Member questions.   
 
In her introduction, the Chairman informed of her intention to divide this 
agenda item into two separate discussions.  The first item would be led by Ms 
Fitzsimmons and would relate to the out of hours and 111 services and the 
second item would be introduced by Mr Clough and would specifically focus on 
the CCG’s Sustainability Transformation Programme  
 
(a) The Out Of Hours and 111 Services 

 
In her address, Ms Fitzsimmons raised the following points:- 
 
- The 111 telephony service had been introduced with the ability of 

being able to offer a range of services (e.g. from calling an 
ambulance on behalf of the patient to offering self-care advice) 
whilst streamlining and simplifying the system; 

- The Devon Doctors service had been commissioned to work in 
partnership with a national organisation called ‘Vocare’ who would 
provide the 111 service.  Whilst the
[...]
eling raised, Mr Clough gave an assurance 
that he would report these concerns to the meeting of the Governing 
Body on Wednesday, 28 September 2016. 
 

(ii) In this instance, the Committee again reiterated that it would have 
been useful for local Members to have been made aware of these 
proposals before they had appeared in the local press and media; 
 

(iii) There was an acceptance of the need to improve collaborative working 
between all relevant stakeholders and across the different CCG areas; 

 
(iv) It was noted that the new model of care promoted greater care at 

home rather than patients remaining in community hospital beds; 
 

  



 
 

(v) Out of courtesy to the CCG, the Leader of Council advised that a 
formal motion had been submitted for the upcoming Council meeting 
(to be held on 4 October) that was calling for the CCG to include the 
retention of the 16 beds as an additional option during the consultation 
exercise.  Furthermore, it was his expectation that this motion would 
be supported by the Council. 

 
In concluding the agenda item, the Chairman thanked Ms Fitzsimmons 
and Mr Clough for their attendance and responses to Member 
questions.  On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman also requested 
that the Committee receive a further update from CCG representatives 
at its meeting on 7 March 2017.   

 
O&S(E) 27 CONCLUSIONS OF THE PARTNERSHIP TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

ON SUBMITTED BUSINESS PLANS FROM THE WEST DEVON 
CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAU AND COUNCIL FOR VOLUNTARY 
SERVICE 

 
 The Chairman of the Partnership Task and Finish Group introduced this 

item and made specific reference to the extensive and comprehensive 
business plans that had been received by both the Citizens Advice Bureau 
and the Council for Voluntary Service. 

 
 In particular, the Chairman highlighted evidence in both business plans 

that illustrated the extent of the value for money that the Council was 
obtaining from these partnerships.  It was therefore his strong 
recommendation to the Committee that the levels of funding allocated by 
the Council to both partners for 2017/18 should be retained at the same 
level as they were for 2016/17. 

 
 In the ensuing debate, reference was made to:- 
 

(a) the submitted business plans.  In wishing to thank both partners, a 
number of Members echoed the view that the business plans had 
provided an insight into the work that they undertook; 
 

(b) working more closely together.  Officers advised that there was a 
recognition that, in certain instances, there was an identified 
duplication of work that was being undertaken by the Council and both 
partners.  As a result, all parties were committed to working more 
closely together in the future in an attempt to reduce this duplication. 
 

  



 
 

It was then 
 

RECOMMENDED 
That the Hub Committee RECOMMEND to Council that the funding 
allocated by the Council to the CAB and CVS for 2017/18 should be 
retained at the same level as it was for 2016/17 (£32,900 and £8,500 
respectively). 

 
*O&S(E) 28 COMMITTEE DECISIONS LOG 

The latest version of the Committee decisions log was presented to the 
meeting. 
 
With no debate or questions being raised on the log, it was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
That the published Decisions Log be noted. 

 
*O&S(E) 29 DRAFT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered its draft 2016/17 Work Programme and made 
reference to the following comments, additions and amendments:- 
 
Following the discussions under agenda item 7 (Minute O&S(E) 26 above 
refers), the Chairman reminded the Committee that a progress update had 
now been requested from the CCG and Devon Doctors at the meeting on 
7 March 2017. 

 
 

(The meeting terminated at 4.10 pm) 
   

_________________ 
Chairman 

 



 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This session will last for up to fifteen 
minutes at the beginning of each meeting, with any individual speaker having 
a maximum of three minutes to address the Committee. 
 
(b) Notice of Questions 
 
An issue or question may only be raised by a member of the public provided 
that they have given written notice (which may be by electronic mail) to Darryl 
White (darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk) by 5.00pm on the Thursday, prior to the 
relevant meeting. 
 
(c) Scope of Questions 
 
An issue may be rejected by the Monitoring Officer if: 
 
•  it relates to a matter within the functions of the Planning and Licensing 

Committee; 
 
•  it is not about a matter for which the local authority has a responsibility 

 or which affects the district; 
 
•  it is offensive, frivolous or defamatory; 
 
•  it is substantially the same as a question which has previously been 
    put in the past six months; or 
 
•  it requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 





WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL: HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN
This is the provisional forward plan for the six months starting October 2016.  It provides an indicative date for matters to be considered by the 
Hub Committee.   Where possible, the Hub Committee will keep to the dates shown in the plan.  However, it may be necessary for some items 
to be rescheduled and other items added.

The forward plan is published to publicise consultation dates and enable dialogue between the Hub Committee and all councillors, the public 
and other stakeholders. It will also assist the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committees in planning their contribution to policy development 
and holding the Hub Committee to account. 

The Plan is published in hard copy and on the Council’s website (www.westdevon.gov.uk)

Members of the public are welcome to attend all meetings of the Hub Committee, which are normally held at Kilworthy Park, Tavistock, 
and normally start at 2.00 pm.  
If advance notice has been given, questions can be put to the Hub Committee at the beginning of the meeting.

Th
[...]
ntal Health





Report to: West Devon Overview and Scrutiny 

(External) Committee  

Date: 11 October 2016 

Title: COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A 

 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y / N 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 

implementation of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: Rebecca Hewitt Role: Senior Community Safety 
Officer, South Devon and 
Dartmoor Community 

Safety Partnership  

Contact: 01626 215873 

Rebecca.hewitt@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

1.  That Members note the report 

2.  That Members identify any issues to be raised at the next 
 Community Safety Partnership meeting  

 
1. Executive summary  
 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the opportunity to 
scrutinise the work of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) as defined 

by Sections 19 and 20 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 and the Crime 
and Disorder (Overview & Scrutiny) Regulations 2009. 

 
 

2. Background 
  
South Devon and Dartmoor CSP operates across Teignbridge, South 

Hams and West Devon and is a statutory partnership. 



3. Outcomes/outputs  

 
The CSP is intelligence led and delivers in the context of the Devon 

Strategic Assessment and also the Police and Crime Plan that is 
owned by the Police and Crime Commissioner. The CSP is focussing 

on the most vulnerable within our community who are affected by 
crime and ASB.  The CSP works collaboratively across Devon to 

tackle issues such as child sexual exploitation, modern slavery, drug 
misuse, prejudice related crime, preventing violent extremism and 

domestic violence and abuse. 
 

In 2015/16 the CSP received a £20,000 grant of Safer Communities 
funding from the PCC via the Safer Devon Partnership. For 2016/17 

this grant will be for £19,000.  

 

 

KEY ACHIEVEMENTS 
 

Achievements across South Devon and Dartmoor 

•
[...]
unity Safety of West Devon engagement in 
the CSP. 

 

Health, Safety 

and Wellbeing 

 The CSP works closely with public health and other 

partners on health and wellbeing issues including 
alcohol and licensing. 

Other 
implications 

  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 



1

WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 11th OCTOBER 2016

BRIEFING NOTE 

TAVISTOCK TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE INITIATIVE

1. BACKGROUND
1.1 The Committee will be aware of the longstanding (approaching 10 

years) commitment of the Borough and Town Councils to economic 
regeneration and the protection of heritage assets in Tavistock. The 
Town forms part of the UNESCO Mining World Heritage Site and 
includes a Conservation Area.

1.2 To take this commitment forward the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) 
sponsored Townscape Heritage Initiative (THI) Scheme was chosen 
in view of its purpose to, inter alia:-

 Bring new uses to, and sustain existing/bring new jobs to 
heritage buildings and the communities they serve;

 Repair and regenerate the historic environment;
 Provide enhancements to the public realm making the town a 

better place to live in, work and visit;
 Provide information and education associated with historic 

buildings. In particular to increase local resilience through 
supporting and promoting the historic skills/crafts needed to 
keep such in good and authentic repair.

1.3 Efforts to develop a Scheme in the latter part of the last decade 
were unsuccessful.  However, a later ‘Stage 1’ (preliminary) 
application promoted and led by the Borough Council1, working 
closely with both the Tavistock Townscape Heritage Partnership2 
and the Town Council was successful.

1.4 Subsequently the Borough Council invited the Town Council to 
assume future co-ordination of the Scheme by way of accepting 
responsibility to be the accountable body for the Stage 2 (formal 
development) process and subsequent delivery, an application 
being successful in 2014 3. 

1 For consideration by WDBC se
[...]
that he would 

report the concerns of Members to 

the meeting of the Governing Body 

on Weds, 28 September. 

 

Jerry Clough 

(CCG) 

 

 

26 September 

2016 

 

Conclusions of 

Partnership T+F 

Group 

O&S(E) 27 

 

That the Hub Committee 

RECOMMEND to Council that the 

funding allocated by the Council to 

the CAB and CVS for 2017/18 

should be retained at the same 

level as it was for 2016/17 

(£32,900 and £8,500 respectively). 

 

Louisa Daley 

 

The recommendations 

will be presented to 

the Hub Committee at 

its meeting on 1 

November 2016. 

26 September 

2016 

Draft Annual 

Work 

Programme 

O&S(E) 28 

 

That a progress update be 

requested from the CCG and Devon 

Doctors at the Committee meeting 

on 7 March 2017. 

Darryl White Work programme 

updated accordingly. 

 

 





 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (EXTERNAL) COMMITTEE 
 

DRAFT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME – 2016-17 
  

Date of Meeting  Report  
 

Lead Officer  

   
17 January 2017 Hub Committee Forward Plan Kathy Trant 
 Joint O+S Draft Budget 2016/17 Consultation Lisa Buckle 
   
   
7 March 2017 Hub Committee Forward Plan Kathy Trant 
 Task and Finish Group Updates  
 Joint Local Plan Update Tom Jones 
 NEW Devon CCG Representatives – 6 Month Update  
   
   
9 May 2017 Hub Committee Forward Plan Kathy Trant 
 Task and Finish Group Updates  
 Joint Local Plan Update Tom Jones 
 Draft O+S Annual Report Darryl White 
   
   
 
 




	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Public Forum
	6 Hub Committee Forward Plan
	8 Community Safety Partnership
	9 Tavistock Townscape Heritage Initiative - Briefing Note
	Tavistock Townscape Heritage Initiative – Briefing Note

	12 Committee Decisions Log
	13 Annual Work Programme 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY (EXTERNAL) 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny (External) Committee held on

Tuesday, 11th October, 2016 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sellis
Vice Chairman Cllr Cloke

Cllr Ball                                    Cllr Roberts
Cllr Cheadle                              Cllr Sheldon
Cllr Jory                                   Cllr  Stephens
Cllr Leech                                 Cllr Watts
Cllr Pearce

In attendance:
Cllr Benson
Cllr Evans

Cllr Moyse
Cllr Musgrave

Officers:
Head of Paid Service
Group Manager Business Development
CoP Lead – Environmental Health
Specialist – Community Safety, Safeguarding and Partnerships

30. Apologies for Absence 
*O&S(E) 30
There were no apologies for absence received for this meeting.

31. Confirmation of Minutes 
*O&S(E) 31
The minutes of the Meeting held on 26 September 2016 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record.

32. Declarations of Interest 



*O&S(E) 32
Members and officers were asked to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting, but 
there were none made.

33. Public Forum 
*O&S(E) 33
There were no issues raised during the Public Forum session at this 
meeting.

34. Hub Committee Forward Plan 
*O&S(E) 34
The most recent (published October 2016) Hub Committee Forward 
Plan was presented for consideration.  With no specific issues being 
raised, the Committee subsequently noted the contents of the Plan.

35. Police and Crime Commissioner to attend (Alison Hernandez) 
*O&S(E) 35
The Chairman introduced Alison Hernandez (the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall) and Sgt Dave Anning (Devon and 
Cornwall Police) to the meeting and invited the Commissioner to undertake 
a brief presentation.  In so doing, the Committee was advised that:-

- she fully appreciated the importance of building up good working 
relationships with local authorities and elected Members.  In 
wishing to develop these relations, the Commissioner urged 
Members to regularly communicate with her.  As an example of 
this commitment, the Commissioner confirmed that she was in 
the process of developing a ‘Councillor Advocacy Scheme’ that 
would see Members being able to be increasingly involved in 
policing related matters and greater partnership working in order 
to keep local communities safe;

- her key functions included: setting the priorities for policing and 
having responsibility for a £280 million budget and the Devon 
and Cornwall Police estate.  As a general point, the Commissioner 
summarised her role as being there to represent the general 
public in policing matters; and

- following a public consultation exercise during the summer, she 
was imminently to publish her Police and Crime Plan.  It was 
intended that the final version would be presented to the Police 
and Crime Panel at its meeting on 9 December 2016.  Assuming 
that the Panel endorsed the Plan, the Commissioner’s focus 
would then be on its delivery.

In the subsequent discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the impact of central government budget cuts.  The 
Commissioner outlined some of the impacts of the budget 
reductions and the consequent measures that were being 
undertaken by her office to plug some of the gaps in service 



provision.  Looking to the future, the Commissioner stressed the 
importance of all relevant stakeholders working more closely in 
partnership to prevent crime;

(b) the National Crime Agency (NCA).  The Commissioner highlighted 
the benefits of the NCA and her belief that the proposed powers 
that they were to receive would present an excellent opportunity 
for policing in Devon and Cornwall;

(c) the Government’s Prevent Strategy for tackling radicalisation.   
In welcoming the question, the Commissioner stated that this 
Strategy was very much on her radar, but she did recognise that 
the rural geography of Devon and Cornwall presented a real 
challenge to tackling radicalisation.  In expanding upon this point, 
Sgt Anning advised that terrorism was now very much a part of 
the everyday function of the Police service;

(d) the political aspect of the role.  In reply to a question, the 
Commissioner confirmed that, to date, she had not experienced 
any party political related issues arising from her role and 
reiterated that she did not follow the political line of her central 
government party.  Nonetheless, the Commissioner did advise 
that she had good working relations with local MPs and she was 
working tirelessly to ensure that increased resources were made 
available to the Devon and Cornwall area;

(e) policing in rural areas.  The Commissioner recognised the 
differences between rural and urban policing and advised of her 
intention for an increased number of front line police officers to 
be recruited in the area.    Sgt Anning also made the point to the 
Committee that, in the event of any residents observing incidents 
of crime or anti-social behaviour, then they should record these 
incidents because video evidence remained very important to the 
Police;

(f) incidents of speeding.  The Committee was informed that the 
Commissioner received a great deal of correspondence relating to 
incidents of speeding.  Since speeding was a particularly resource 
intensive matter, the Commissioner advised that she would like 
to see greater delegated powers being granted to Community 
Speedwatch groups and she was currently discussing this concept 
with the Chief Constable.  Moreover, the Commissioner also 
hoped that the process to become a Community Speedwatch 
representative could be less bureaucratic and time consuming in 
the future;

(g) IT systems.  Members were informed by the Commissioner that 
she accepted that there would be a need to invest monies into 
upgrading the IT systems.  In particular, mobile data devices 



were still being rolled out to officers and there was a major 
project being undertaken to ensure that the supporting systems 
were fully functioning to be able to adequately support them;

(h) office resources.  When questioned, the Commissioner advised 
that the current budget for her office amounted to £1.25 million 
and directly employed 27 members of staff;

(i) the creation of a ‘local policing promise’.  To ensure that public 
expectations could be managed, the Commissioner was 
developing a ‘local policing promise’;

(j) some specific parochial issues.  In response to some specific 
Member issues, the Commissioner asked that these (and any 
others not raised at the meeting) be forwarded on to her email 
address (Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk) 
outside of this meeting;

(k) public perception.  The Commissioner acknowledged the clear 
message that she had received when canvassing before her 
election that the Police were not accessible to the general public.  
To improve public perception in this respect, she was considering 
mechanisms such as police front desks being shared with public 
libraries and town and borough council offices.  Moreover, if any 
Members had their own suggestions to improve upon this public 
perception, they were encouraged to let the Commissioner know;

(l) cyber security.  It was widely recognised that cyber security 
related crime was on the increase and was insufficiently 
resourced at present.  As a consequence, cyber security was a 
key component of the Commissioner’s Police and Crime Plan;

(m) the implications of the badger cull.  The Panel was informed 
that the cull was being funded by DEFRA and was being policed 
by officers on their non-working days, who were being paid 
overtime for this duty.       

In concluding the agenda item, the Chairman thanked the Commissioner 
and Sgt Anning for their attendance and very informative responses to 
Member questions. 

36. Community Safety Partnership  
* O&S(E) 36
The Committee considered a report that provided Members with the 
opportunity to scrutinise the work of the Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) as defined by Sections 19 and 20 of the Police and 
Justice Act 2006 and the Crime and Disorder (Overview & Scrutiny) 
Regulations 2009.

In the ensuing debate, reference was made to:-

mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Alison.Hernandez@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk


(a) instances of modern slavery.  Unfortunately, the Committee 
was informed that instances of modern slavery were more 
prevalent in the Borough than would be naturally assumed;

(b) value for money to the Council.  When questioned, officers 
were confident that the Council contribution towards the CSP 
(£38,547 per annum) constituted good value for money to 
the Council.  In addition, this view had been endorsed by 
Members of the Partnership Task and Finish Group during 
their recent review;

(c) the £20,000 grant funded from the Commissioner.  Members 
noted that the Commissioner greatly valued the work 
undertaken by CSP’s.  The Committee also learned that it was 
the hope of the Commissioner that the annual contribution 
made to CSPs from her office would either be maintained at 
the existing level or increased.  However, such decisions 
would be made pending discussions between the 
Commissioner and the Safer Devon Partnership;

It was then

RESOLVED
That the report be noted.

37. Tavistock Townscape Heritage Initiative - Briefing Note 
* O&S(E) 37
A briefing note was considered by the Committee that provided an 
update on the Tavistock Townscape Heritage Initiative (TTHI) Scheme.  
In particular, the note reminded the Committee that the purpose of the 
Scheme was as follows:

- To bring new uses to, and sustain existing/bring new jobs to 
heritage buildings and the communities they served;

- To repair and regenerate the historic environment;
- To provide enhancements to the public realm making the 

town a better place to live in, work and visit; and
- To provide information and education associated with historic 

buildings.  In particular, to increase local resilience through 
supporting and promoting the historic skills/crafts needed to 
keep such in good and authentic repair. 

The meeting was joined by the Chairman of the TTHI Management 
Board and the Project Manager, who introduced the Briefing Note and 
responded to Member questions.

For clarity, the Committee Chairman advised that she attended 
meetings of the TTHI Partnership and the Grants Policy.  However, 
since she was not directly involved in the decision-making process, she 
did not consider it necessary to declare an interest in this agenda item.



In the subsequent discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) The representatives assured the Committee that the Initiative 
was particularly mindful of the need to utilise apprentices and 
the general need to upskill workers on the repair and 
maintenance of historic buildings.  Furthermore, 
representatives from local schools were invited to a recent 
skills workshop and a craft and skills day was also being 
proposed in the future;

(b) With regard to the financial stability of the scheme, Members 
were advised that the main associated financial risks related 
to private owner applications and the need to encourage 
progress of such schemes was recognised by the Committee;

(c) Members were given comfort that there were clawback 
mechanisms in place to prevent private owners from making 
a quick profit through the Initiative.

In noting the update, the Committee wished to thank the 
representatives for their attendance and contributions to this meeting.

38. Joint Local Plan Update - Standing Agenda Item 
* O&S(E) 38

The Head of Paid Service introduced the standing agenda item on the 
Joint Local Plan (JLP) and made particular reference to:-

- the JLP now being an internal policy.  As a consequence of 
the JLP now being an internal policy, the Committee was 
advised that this standing agenda item was in fact within the 
remit of the Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) Committee and 
should therefore be included on its future work programme 
instead.   On balance, the Committee was supportive of this 
approach, but did wish to retain the provision to receive 
periodic updates;

- the JLP Steering Group continuing to work its way through 
the consultation responses;

- two Member Workshops being arranged in the next few 
months to consider the draft policies that would underpin the 
JLP and specific site allocations;

- the five year land supply.  In light of the apparent ambiguity 
concerning the Council’s five year land supply, it was 
intended that a more detailed position report would be 
considered by the Hub Committee at its meeting on 29 
November 2016.

It was then:



RESOLVED
That the Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) Committee be asked to 
consider updating its work programme to include ‘Joint Local Plan 
Updates’ as a standing agenda item, with the Overview and Scrutiny 
(External) Committee also being in receipt of periodic updates on the 
Joint Local Plan.

39. Task and Finish Group Updates: 
* O&S(E) 39

(a)DCH Rent Review

The Task and Finish Group Members advised that, rather 
unsatisfactorily, it had proven particularly difficult to receive any 
responses from Devon and Cornwall Housing (DCH) regarding 
this issue.

In conclusion, as a way forward, the Committee agreed that the 
Task and Finish Group should conclude its review.  However, the 
Committee also requested that representatives from DCH be 
invited to attend its meeting on 7 March 2017 for three main 
reasons:

1. How rental figures for social housing were calculated in West 
Devon;

2. To provide a general update on DCH’s approach to property 
maintenance; and

3. To look at methods of improving DCH’s working relationship 
with the Council.

The Committee also expressed its support for the working practice 
whereby Members be encouraged to submit questions in advance for 
the consideration of invited external attendee(s).

40. Committee Decisions Log 
*O&S(E) 40
The latest version of the Committee decisions log was presented to the 
meeting.

With no debate or questions being raised on the log, it was then:

RESOLVED
That the published Decisions Log be noted.

41. Annual Work Programme 2016/17 
*O&S(E) 41
The Committee considered its draft 2016/17 Work Programme and 
made reference to the following comments, additions and 
amendments:-



- It was noted that the final recommendations of the Economy 
Working Group would be presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny (Internal) Committee at its meeting on 8 November 
2016;

- With regard to County Highways, some concerns were 
expressed at the nature of the recommendations that were 
being presented to the Planning and Licensing Committee and 
it was therefore felt that relevant representatives should be 
invited to attend a future Overview and Scrutiny (External) 
Committee.  Having been informed of the intention for 
County Highways Officers to be invited to provide an informal 
briefing to Planning and Licensing Committee Members in the 
upcoming months, it was suggested that all Members of this 
Committee should also be invited to attend this session;

- Some examples were cited regarding poor instances of 
service being received by Airband customers in the borough.  
As a consequence, the Committee requested that a senior 
representative from Airband should be invited to attend a 
future meeting to respond to these concerns.

The Meeting concluded at 4.15 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


